

Case No. 09-6497

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

MELVIN SKINNER,

Defendant-Appellant.

**On appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Tennessee**

BRIEF OF THE UNITED STATES

**WILLIAM C. KILLIAN
United States Attorney
Eastern District of Tennessee**

**MARK ECKENWILER
Associate Director
Office of Enforcement Operations
United States Department of Justice
Keeney Bldg., Suite 1200
Washington, D.C. 20530
(202) 616-0435**

**DAVID P. LEWEN, JR
Assistant United States Attorney
800 Market St, Suite 211
Knoxville, TN 37902
(865) 545-4167**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES. 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS. 5

 1. Christopher Shearer is arrested in Arizona with \$362,000 and agrees to assist agents in investigating Mike West’s marijuana and money laundering activities..... 5

 2. Defendant is arrested at a Texas truck stop with 1,100 pounds of marijuana... .. 9

 3. The trial..... 15

 4. Defendant is sentenced to 235 months’ imprisonment. 17

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 19

ARGUMENT..... 20

 I. The district court properly denied defendant’s motion to suppress because the United States’s acquisition of wireless cell phone location data did not violate defendant’s Fourth Amendment interests..... 20

 A. Defendant lacked a reasonable expectation of privacy in his public whereabouts. 20

B. Defendant lacked a reasonable expectation of privacy in the cellular phone owned by co-conspirator Apodaca and registered under the fictitious name “Tim A. Johnson”. 26

II. There was sufficient evidence from which a rational juror could have convicted defendant of money laundering because the evidence showed that he knowingly paid off antecedent drug debts and purchased additional marijuana with proceeds of the conspiracy. 29

A. Sufficiency of the evidence. 29

B. *Santos* does not impact defendant’s money laundering conviction. 33

III. The district court did not commit clear error when it denied defendant a mitigating role reduction because the evidence established that defendant played a critical role in the conspiracy. 35

CONCLUSION 40

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE. 41

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE. 42

DESIGNATION OF RELEVANT DISTRICT COURT FILINGS. 43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>In re Application</i> , 2007 WL 397129 (E.D. Cal. Feb. 1, 2007).....	24
<i>In re Application</i> , 405 F. Supp. 2d 435 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	24
<i>In re Application</i> , 411 F. Supp. 2d 678 (W.D. La. 2006).....	24
<i>In re Application</i> , 433 F. Supp. 2d 804 (S.D. Tex. 2006).....	24
<i>In re Application</i> , 460 F. Supp. 2d 448 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	24
<i>In re Application</i> , 632 F. Supp. 2d 202 (E.D.N.Y. 2008).....	24
<i>Bansal v. Russ</i> , 513 F. Supp. 2d 264 (E.D. Pa. 2007).....	25
<i>Garner v. United States</i> , 543 U.S. 1100 (2005).....	21-22
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979).....	30
<i>Minnesota v. Olson</i> , 495 U.S. 91 (1990).....	26
<i>United States v. Baez</i> , 87 F.3d 805 (6th Cir. 1996).....	31
<i>United States v. Beckett</i> , 544 F. Supp. 2d 1346 (S.D Fla. 2008).....	25
<i>United States v. Benford</i> , 2010 WL 1266507 (N.D. Ind. Mar. 26, 2010).....	28
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	21
<i>United States v. Campbell</i> , 279 F.3d 392 (6th Cir. 2002).....	36-37
<i>United States v. Ferguson</i> , 508 F. Supp. 2d 7 (D.D.C. 2007).....	25
<i>United States v. Fleming</i> , 287 F. App'x 150 (3d Cir. 2008).....	34

United States v. Forest, 355 F.3d 942 (6th Cir. 2004). 21-25

United States v. Garrido, 467 F.3d 971 (6th Cir. 2006). 30

United States v. Howard, 309 F. App'x 760 (4th Cir. 2009). 34

United States v. Kennedy, 81 F. Supp. 2d 1103 (D. Kan. 2000). 25

United States v. King, 169 F.3d 1035 (6th Cir.1999). 31

United States v. Knotts, 460 U.S. 276 (1983). 22-23, 25

United States v. Kratt, 579 F.3d 558 (6th Cir. 2009). 33-34

United States v. Lopez-Medina, 461 F.3d 724 (6th Cir. 2006). 30

United States v. Perrine, 518 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir. 2008). 25

United States v. Prince, 618 F.3d 551 (6th Cir. 2010). 30

United States v. Qing Li, 2008 WL 789899 (S.D. Cal. Mar. 20, 2008). 25

United States v. Reed, 77 F.3d 139 (6th Cir. 1996). 31-32

United States v. Salgado, 250 F.3d 438 (6th Cir. 2001). 35

United States v. Samuels, 308 F.3d 662 (6th Cir. 2003). 36, 38

United States v. Santos, 553 U.S. 507 (2008). 33-34

United States v. Sheafe, 69 F. App'x 268 (6th Cir. 2003). 38-39

United States v. Sherr, 400 F. Supp. 2d 843 (D. Md. 2005). 25

United States v. Smith, 155 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 1998). 25

United States v. Smith, 601 F.3d 530 (6th Cir. 2010). 34

United States v. Spencer, 592 F.3d 866 (8th Cir. 2010)..... 34

United States v. Steiger, 318 F.3d 1039 (11th Cir. 2003)..... 25

United States v. Wellman, 2009 WL 37184 (S.D.W. Va. Jan. 7, 2009) 25

Whitfield v. United States, 543 U.S. 209 (2005)..... 31

STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

21 U.S.C. § 841(a)(1). 3

21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(A). 3

21 U.S.C. § 846. 3

18 U.S.C. § 1956(h)..... 3, 31

18 U.S.C. § 2. 3-4

18 U.S.C. § 2703. 24-25

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)..... 4, 18

SENTENCING GUIDELINES

U.S.S.G. § 3B1.2. passim
